Expected further years of life UK schemes US schemes

Male
31 July 2014

Female
31 July 2014

Male
31 July 2013

Female
31 July 2013

Male
31 July 2014

Female
31 July 2014

Male
31 July 2013

Female
31 July 2013

Member who retires next year at age 65 23 25 23 25 20 21 20 21
Member, currently 45, when they retire
in 20 years’ time 25 27 25 27 20 21 20 21

Sensitivity
Sensitivities in respect of the key assumptions used to measure the principal pension schemes as at 31 July 2014 are set out below.
These sensitivities show the hypothetical impact of a change in each of the listed assumptions in isolation, with the exception of the
sensitivity to inflation which incorporates the impact of certain correlating assumptions. While each of these sensitivities holds all
other assumptions constant, in practice such assumptions rarely change in isolation and the impacts may offset to some extent.

Profit
before tax for

 year ended
31 July 2014

£m

Increase/
(decrease) in

scheme
assets

£m

(Increase)/
decrease

in scheme
liabilities

£m

Profit
before tax for

year ended
31 July 2013

£m

Increase/
(decrease) in

scheme
assets

£m

(Increase)/
decrease

in scheme
liabilities

£m

Rate of mortality – 1 year increase in life expectancy (3.4) 44.5 (130.8) (4.1) 32.8 (123.3)
Rate of mortality – 1 year decrease in life expectancy 3.6 (45.2) 132.7 4.0 (32.8) 124.0
Rate of inflation – 0.25% increase (2.9) 12.5 (86.9) (3.3) 11.0 (85.6)
Discount rate – 0.25% increase 4.9 (19.6) 141.2 (5.6) (16.2) 139.8
Market value of scheme assets – 2.5% increase 2.9 73.2 3.3 74.6

The effect on profit before tax reflects the impact of current service cost and net interest cost.

The value of the scheme assets is affected by changes in mortality rates, inflation and discounting because they affect the carrying value
of the insurance assets.

Retirement benefit plan assets
31 July 2014

£m
31 July 2013

£m

UK
schemes

US
schemes

Other
countries Total

UK
schemes

US
schemes

Other
countries Total

Cash and cash equivalents
– Cash 592.9 0.4 593.3 34.2 34.2
– Liquidity funds 42.7 60.5 103.2 183.5 183.5
Equities
– UK funds 178.4 3.5 181.9 768.0 3.6 771.6
– North American funds 156.7 136.6 1.6 294.9 319.6 240.9 1.9 562.4